

No. 06-179

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHARLES R. RIEGEL AND DONNA S. RIEGEL,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MEDTRONIC, INC..

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AND  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KATHLEEN FLYNN PETERSON	JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*
1050 31st St., N.W.	Center for Constitutional
Washington, DC 20007	Litigation, P.C.
(202) 965-3500	1050 31 <sup>st</sup> St., NW
<i>President,</i>	Washington, DC 20007
<i>American Association</i>	(202) 965-3500
<i>For Justice</i>	*Counsel of Record

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. IN ENACTING THE MEDICAL DEVICE AMENDMENTS, CONGRESS DID NOT CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY PREEMPT PRIVATE CAUSES OF ACTION FOR INJURY CAUSED BY UNSAFE DEVICES..... 4**

**A. Congress Enacted the Medical Device Amendments To Protect Consumers By Expanding the FDA’s Pre-Marketing Authority, Not To Protect Device Makers from Post-Marketing Liability..... 5**

**B. The Court Below Failed to Interpret the MDA’s Express Preemption Provision Consistent With the Strong Presumption Against Preemption of State Law Remedies for Personal Injury. .... 8**

**II. A STATE DOES NOT ESTABLISH A REQUIREMENT WITH RESPECT TO A DEVICE WHEN A JURY RETURNS A VERDICT FOR THE PLAINTIFF IN A PRODUCT LIABILITY ACTION. .... 10**

**A. General Common-Law Duties Establish No Requirement “With Respect To A Device.” ..... 10**

**B. A Verdict In Plaintiff’s Favor Does Not Establish A “Requirement” With Respect to a Device.....12**

**III. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO ELIMINATE TRADITIONAL STATE TORT REMEDIES AND RELY SOLELY ON FDA REGULATIONS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF MEDICAL DEVICES..... 15**

**A. Product Liability Plays a Distinct and Important Role Protecting Public Safety. .... 15**

**B. Congress Would Not Have Intended To Ensure the Safety of the Most Potentially Dangerous Devices Through Regulation Alone.....22**

**CONCLUSION .....27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barban v. Rheem Textile Sys., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 387660 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	10, 15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	8, 10, 16
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	23
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	23
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	21
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	15, 24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	10, 22, 25
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 26
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	21
<i>Graham v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1483 (D. Kan. 1987) .....	23
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963) .....	17
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 493 U.S. 959 (1989) .....	6

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	27
<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968) .....	23
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). 27	
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)... passim	
<i>Ministry of Health v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1426 (C.D. Cal. 1994) .....	7
<i>Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885). .....	27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5, 9, 12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984). .....	9, 21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) ....	9
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	23

## STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	7-8 & passim
Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976) (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 360c et seq.).....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>The Insurance Effects of Regulation by Litigation</i> , in REGULATION THROUGH LITIGATION (W. Kip Viscusi ed. 2002).....	19
--	----

Robert S. Adler & Richard A. Mann, <i>Preemption and Medical Devices: The Courts Run Amok</i> , 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895 (1994).....	6, 25, 26
American Law Institute, REPORTERS' STUDY: ENTERPRISE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY (1991) .....	23, 25
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Cigarette Company Liability: Preemption, Public Policy, and Alternative Compensation Systems</i> , 39 Syracuse L. Rev. 897 (1988) .....	21
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Compensation For Smoking-Related Injuries: An Alternative to Strict Liability in Tort</i> , 46 Wayne L. Rev. 1085 (1990).....	19
Stephen Breyer, REGULATION AND ITS REFORM (1982) .....	14, 19
Stephen G. Breyer & Richard B. Stewart, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND REGULATORY POLICY (2d ed. 1985) .....	25
Guido Calabresi, THE COSTS OF ACCIDENTS (1970) .....	18, 20
Guido Calabresi and Jon T. Hirschoff, <i>Toward a Test For Strict Liability in Torts</i> , Yale L.J. 1055 (1972) .....	19
Ronald H. Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J.L. & Econ. 1 (1960) .....	18
Philip H. Corboy and Todd A. Smith, <i>Federal Preemption of Product Liability Law: Federalism and the Theory of Implied Preemption</i> , 15 Am. J. Trial Adv. 435 (1992). .....	14
Steven P. Croley and Jon D. Hanson, <i>Rescuing the Revolution: The Revived Case for Enterprise Liability</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (1993).....	18, 20

Paul Deuffert, <i>The Role of Regulatory Compliance in Tort Actions</i> , 26 Harv. J. on Legis. 175 (1989),....	24
Jon D. Hanson and Kyle D. Logue, <i>The First-Party Insurance Externality: an Economic Justification for Enterprise Liability</i> , 76 Cornell L Rev. 129 (1990) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 853 (1976). .....	5, 7
William M. Landes and Richard A. Posner, <i>The Positive Economic Theory of Tort Law</i> , 15 Ga. L. Rev. 851 (1981); .....	19
E. Patrick McGuire, <i>The Impact of Product Liability</i> (Conference Bd. 1988) .....	14
Clarence Morris, <i>The Role of Administrative Safety Measures in Negligence Actions</i> , 28 Tex. L. Rev. 143 (1949). .....	24
Ralph Nader and Joseph A. Page, <i>Automobile-Design Liability and Compliance With Federal Standards</i> 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 415 (1996) .....	14
David G. Owen, <i>Proving Negligence in Modern Products Liability Litigation</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 1003, 1003 (2004). .....	11
Margaret J. Porter, <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 Food & Drug L.J. 7 (1997). .....	23
Richard A. Posner, <i>A Theory of Negligence</i> , 1 J. Legal Stud. 29 (1972). .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288(C) (1965) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A (1965).....	17
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability § 4 (1998) .....	24



S. Rep. No. 94-33, <i>reprinted in 1976 U.S. Code &amp; Admin. News 1070</i> . . . . .	5, 7
Sasha B. Rieders, <i>State Law Tort Claims and the FDA: Proposing a Consumer-Oriented Prescription in Medical Device Cases</i> , 25 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1159 (2004). . . . .	17
Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>Tort Law in the Regulatory State</i> , in <i>TORT LAW AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST</i> (Peter H. Schuck ed., 1991). . . . .	24
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Introduction: The Context of the Controversy</i> , in <i>TORT LAW AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST</i> (Peter H. Schuck ed., 1991) . . . . .	17
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>The Vitality of Negligence and the Ethics of Strict Liability</i> , 15 <i>Ga. L. Rev.</i> 963 (1981). . . . .	17
Steven Shavell, <i>Liability for Harm Versus Regulation of Safety</i> , 13 <i>J. Legal Studies</i> 357 (1984) . . . . .	20, 24
Daniel W. Sigelman, <i>Turning the Tables on Drug Companies: Exposing Deficiencies in FDA Regulation</i> , 30 <i>Trial</i> 72 (1994) . . . . .	26
Richard B. Sobol, <i>BENDING THE LAW: THE STORY OF THE DALKON SHIELD BANKRUPTCY</i> (1991). . . . .	6
Kenneth Starr, et al., <i>The Law of Preemption: A Report of the Appellate Judges Conference of the American Bar Association</i> (1991). . . . .	9
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Product Liability: Extent of "Litigation Explosion" in Federal Courts Questioned</i> , HRD-88-36BR (Jan. 1988) . . . . .	5
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>REFORMING PRODUCTS LIABILITY</i> 66 (1991) . . . . .	18

John W. Wade, *On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability  
for Products*, 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973)..... 17
